information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

  15

Notes to pro-forma adjustments

The following notes define the contemplated transactions and adjustments in this
Prospectus which are to take place on or before the completion of the Offer and
are presented as if they, together with the Offer, had occurred subsequent to 31
March 2022 and are set out below.

With the exception of the transactions noted below, no other material
transactions have occurred between 31 March 2022 and the date of this
Prospectus which the Directors consider require disclosure.

1. Offer: the issue of up to 46,700,512 Shares, at $0.085 per Share, amounting to
$3.97 million. Total expenses associated with this Offer including Lead
Manager fees, legal and administrative fees as well as printing, advertising

$'000s NOTES

 X2M GROUP
31

December
2021

 X2M
GROUP 31

MARCH
2022 ADJUSTMENT PRO-FORMA

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1, 2, 3 5,121   2,241   4,699   6,940
Trade and other receivables 484   515   515
Contract assets 258   609   609
Inventories 67   172   172
Other assets 3 1,442   1,968   329   2,297
Total Current Assets 7,372   5,505   5,028   10,533

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets 570   575   575
Intangible assets 2,574   2,858   2,858
Other assets 170   230   230
Total Non-Current Assets 3,314   3,663   -   3,663

Total assets 10,686   9,168   5,028   14,196

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,381   1,633   -   1,633
Contract liabilities 3 2,606   2,671   633   3,304
Borrowings 2 173   58   750   808
Lease liabilities 173   166   -   166
Employee benefits 741   689   -   689
Total Current Liabilities 5,074   5,217   1,383   6,600

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 378   376   376
Employee benefits 241   264   264
Total Non-Current Liabilities 619   640   -   640

Total Liabilities 5,693   5,857   1,383   7,240

Net Assets 4,993   3,311   3,645   6,956

Equity
Issued capital 1 19,299   19,299   3,721   23,020
Reserves 1,859   1,971   -   1,971
Accumulated losses 1 (16,165) (17,959) (76) (18,035)
Total equity 4,993   3,311   3,645   6,956

  16

and other miscellaneous expenses are estimated to be $0.33 million. $0.25
million of the Offer costs are capitalised and the balance is expensed.

2. Research and Development (R&D) funding arrangement: the Company
took out a R&D loan to the value of $0.75 million, which will be repaid upon
submission of FY22 Income Tax Return and receiving R&D refund.

3. Customer deposits for future deployments: the Company received $0.6
million deposits from a customer for future deployments, of which $0.3 million
were spent to secure component parts.

5.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all